
ZONING COMMITTEE STAFF REPORT 
1. FILE NAME: 402 Front Avenue Supportive Housing CUP  FILE # 21-275-968  

2. APPLICANT: Allan Kingdom  HEARING DATE: July 15, 2021 

3. TYPE OF APPLICATION: Conditional Use Permit 

4. LOCATION: 402 Front Ave, between Western Avenue N and Arundel Street 

5. PIN & LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 25-29-23-31-0123; ROBERT A. SMITH'S REARRAN-,GEM LOTS 1 
THRU 3 BLK 2 

6. PLANNING DISTRICT: 6  PRESENT ZONING: RM2 

7. ZONING CODE REFERENCE: § 61.162 ; § 61.501, § 61.502 

8. STAFF REPORT DATE:  July 8, 2021 BY: Menaka Mohan  

9. DATE RECEIVED: June 17, 2021 60-DAY DEADLINE FOR ACTION: August 16, 2021 

   

A. PURPOSE: Conditional use permit for supportive housing facility for up to 17 residents with 
modification of conditions of the the required distance from other congregate living facilities (1320 
ft. required, 950 ft. proposed). 

B. PARCEL SIZE:  15, 681 square feet  

C. EXISTING LAND USE: Vacant  

D. SURROUNDING LAND USE: 

 North:  Single family homes and duplexes (RM2) 

 East:  Auto Repair (B3) 

 South:  Metal Processing (I1) 

 West: Multi-family (RM2) 

E. ZONING CODE CITATION:  § 61.501 lists general conditions that must be met by all conditional 
uses.  § 61.162 lists conditions that must be met by supportive housing facilities.  § 61.502 
authorizes the planning commission to modify any or all special conditions after making specified 
findings. 

F. PARKING:  Zoning Code § 63.207 requires a minimum of 1.5 spaces per every 4 adult facility 
residents.  

G. HISTORY/DISCUSSION:  The site is vacant and was rezoned to RM2 in 1975. 

H. DISTRICT COUNCIL RECOMMENDATION:  The District 6 Council (North End Neighborhood 
Organization, NENO) recommended approval for the proposed supportive housing facility at their 
June 22, 2021 meeting. 

I. FINDINGS: 

1. The applicant is proposing to construct a two-story supportive housing facility for up to 17 
residents on Font Avenue between Arundel Street and Western Avenue N. The site plan 
demonstrates that there are six (6) of guest rooms provided, living and dining areas, bathrooms, 
laundry facilities, as well as a garage. The site is currently vacant.  

2. Supportive housing facilities require a conditional use permit in residential districts if the facility 
serves more than seven (7) residents and must meet the following special standards and 
conditions for supportive housing listed in Zoning Code § 65.162: 

(a) The facility shall be a minimum distance of one thousand three hundred twenty (1,320) feet 
from any other of the following congregate living facilities with more than six (6) adult 
residents, except in B4-B5 business districts where it shall be at least six hundred (600) feet 
from any other such facility: supportive housing facility, licensed correctional community 
residential facility, emergency housing facility, shelter for battered persons, or overnight 
shelter. This condition is not met. The proposed facility is located within 950 feet of the next 
congregate living facility with more than six (6) adult residents. Requested modification of this 
condition is addressed in finding 3 below.   

(b) In RL-RT1 residential districts, the facility shall serve six (6) or fewer facility residents. In RT2 
residential, T1 traditional neighborhood, Ford, OS-B3 business and IT-I2 industrial districts, 
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the facility shall serve sixteen (16) or fewer facility residents. This condition is met. The 
supportive housing facility is located in an RM2 district and is serving 17 residents. 

(c) In residential, T1 traditional neighborhood and F1 Ford districts, a conditional use permit is 
required for facilities serving seven (7) or more facility residents. This is condition is not 
applicable. This supportive housing facility is located in an RM2 district.  

(d) In residential and T1 traditional neighborhood districts, facilities serving seventeen (17) or 
more facility residents shall have a minimum lot area of five thousand (5,000) square feet plus 
one thousand (1,000) square feet for each guest room in excess of six (6) guest rooms. In T2-
T4 traditional neighborhood districts, the density shall be regulated as for multifamily uses. 
This condition is met. The proposed facility has a lot area of over 15,000 square feet 
exceeding the minimum lot area of 5,000 square feet and has six (6) guest rooms. Given that 
there are six (6) guest rooms already proposed there is no need for an additional 1,000 
square feet. 

3. Zoning Code § 61.502 provides that the Planning Commission, after public hearing, may modify 
special conditions when strict application of such special conditions would unreasonably limit or 
prevent otherwise lawful use of a piece of property and would result in exceptional undue 
hardship to the owner of such property; provided that such modification will not impair the intent 
and purpose of such special condition and is consistent with the health, morals and general 
welfare of the community and is consistent with reasonable enjoyment of adjacent property.   

Analysis by the DSI determined that there is another congregate housing facility serving more 
than six (6) adults within the required minimum distance of one thousand three hundred twenty 
(1,320) feet, requiring a modification of condition by the Planning Commission. The application is 
requesting a modification of 370 feet to provide a supportive housing facility on a vacant lot. 
Supportive housing is conditionally permitted in the RM2 zoning district and modification of the 
distant requirement will not impair the health, morals, and general welfare of the surrounding 
community. Providing supportive housing for vulnerable populations supports health and 
wellbeing. Additionally, the site design is compatible with surrounding multi-family residential and 
commercial uses.  The site and will add to the diversity of housing in the North End, which aligns 
with the vision of the North End District 6 Plan. 

4. Zoning Code § 61.501 lists five standards that all conditional uses must satisfy: 

(a) The extent, location and intensity of the use will be in substantial compliance with the 
Saint Paul Comprehensive Plan and any applicable subarea plans which were approved 
by the city council. This condition is met. The 2040 Comprehensive Plan identifies the site 
as Urban Neighborhood in the Land Use Plan chapter. Urban Neighborhoods are primarily 
residential with a variety of housing types, schools, neighborhood parks, religious 
institutions, and cemeteries with scattered neighborhood serving commercial. Supportive 
housing is supported by several policies in the Comprehensive Plan, most notably: 

 

• Policy H-18. Foster the preservation and production of deeply affordable rental 
housing (housing affordable to those at 30% or less of AMI), supportive housing 
and housing for people experiencing homelessness 

• Policy H-15. Accommodate a wide variety of culturally-appropriate housing types 
throughout the city to support residents at all stages of life and levels of ability. 

• Policy H-16. Increase housing choice across the city to support economically 
diverse neighborhoods by pursuing policies and practices that maximize housing 
and locational choices for residents of all income levels. 

   

Additionally, the proposed use is consistent with the District 6 North End Neighborhood 
Plan which envisions diverse housing types through the district. 
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(b) The use will provide adequate ingress and egress to minimize traffic congestion in the public 
streets.  This condition is met. The site provides adequate off-street parking directly off Front 
Avenue and can provide additional parking spaces in the rear of the building. Additionally, 
the site is located along Metro Transit, Route 3 and is less than a half a mile from the Dale 
Street and Front Avenue stop.  

(c) The use will not be detrimental to the existing character of the development in the immediate 
neighborhood or endanger the public health, safety and general welfare. This condition is 
met. The site is surrounded by a variety of residential and commercial uses and it is located 
along a transit line. Additionally, the proposed supportive housing will contribute to the public 
health, safety, and general welfare of the community by providing safe housing for those in 
need. 

(d) The use will not impede the normal and orderly development and improvement of the 
surrounding property for uses permitted in the district.  This condition is met.  The supportive 
housing use is consistent with the 2040 Comprehensive Plan and the District 6 North End  
Neighborhood Plan. The proposed use — supportive housing — complements the 
surrounding residential and commercial uses.  

(e) The use shall, in all other respects, conform to the applicable regulations of the district in 
which it is located.  This condition can be met subject to modification of the required 
minimum distance from any other congregate living facility with more than six adult residents 
from 1320 feet to 950 feet.  

J. STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  Based on the above findings, staff recommends approval of a 
conditional use permit for a supportive housing facility for up to 17 residents at 402 Front Avenue, 
with modification of the required distance from other congregate living facilities (1320 ft. required, 950 
ft. proposed), subject to the following additional condition: 

1. Final plans approved by the Zoning Administrator for this use shall be in substantial compliance 
with the plan submitted and approved as part of this application. 

 
 



CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT APPLICATION    
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Zoning Section 
1400 City Hall Annex, 25 West Fourth Street 
Saint Paul, MN  55102-1634 
(651) 266-6583 

 
 
 
APPLICANT  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
PROPERTY  
INFO 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

   
 
 
  
          Applicant’s Signature                     Date            
 

          Rev 7.4.2019 

Zoning Office Use Only 
File #       
Fee Paid $      
Received By / Date     
Tentative Hearing Date     

Name                             
(must have ownership or leasehold interest in the property, contingent included) 

Address       City     State    Zip       
Email        Phone                                
Name of Owner (if different)      Email       
Contact Person (if different)                                          Email       
Address       City     State    Zip    

Address/Location             
PIN(s) & Legal Description            

       (attach additional sheet if necessary) 

       Lot Area    Current Zoning    

TYPE OF PERMIT:  Application is hereby made for a Conditional Use Permit under provisions of Zoning Code 
    Section(s) _____________________________________ for the following use or purpose: 

                
                

SUPPORTING INFORMATION:  Explain how the use will meet all of the applicable standards and conditions for the use.  
If you are requesting modification of any standards or conditions for a conditional use, explain why the modification is 
needed and how it meets the requirements for modification of special conditions in Zoning Code § 61.502.                
Attach additional sheets if necessary. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Required site plan is attached   
 If you are a religious institution you may have certain rights under RLUIPA. Please check this box if you identify as a religious institution.

Allan Kyariga

MN
allankingdom@yebo.life
2085 63rd Street East

651-399-7955

Inver Grove Heights 55077

398-402 Front Ave

June 15, 2021

252923310123 Lot 1 Block 2, of Robert A. Smith's Rearran-, Gem

Lots 1 thru 3 BLK 2 0.36 Acres RM2

Supportive home housing up to 17 people.

Sec. 65.162. - Supportive housing facility.

The variance for this supportive home is needed because it is within 950 feet of another supportive home. The code states it must be 1,320 feet away.

The CUP is needed because there will be more than 7 residents occupying this structure at any given time. Other than these two things, the use is in compliance with code.

Allan Kingdom

Allan Kingdom
The CUP is needed for two purposes. The structure will be housing over 7 residents. The second purpose is that it is within 950 feet of another supportive home. The code states it needs to be 1,320 feet away. This second purpose is a request to enhance my application with a modification of the standards and conditions associated with the permitted use.  

Allan Kingdom

Allan Kingdom

Allan Kingdom
JUNE 16 2021
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                                                          North End Neighborhood Organization (District 6) 

                                                171 Front Avenue 

Saint Paul, MN 55117 

651-488-4485 

ed@nenostpaul.org 

July 6, 2021 

Zoning Committee of the Planning Commission 

15 West Kellogg BLVD 

Saint Paul, MN 55101 

 

RE: 402 Front Avenue: Conditional use permit for supportive housing facility with up to 

seventeen (17) residents and a modification of the required distance from other congregate 

living facilities-1320 feet required, 950 feet proposed  

The North End Neighborhood Organization’s Land Use and Housing Committee hosted a 

preliminary meeting with Allan Kingdom May 25, 2021 to discuss and review plans regarding a 

supportive living facility. The committee was impressed by the plans, what the building would 

look like, how it would fit in the neighborhood and Mr. Kingdom’s commitment both to the 

proposed facility, facility residents and the North End neighborhood. The committee 

unanimously supported the project moving forward.  

On June 22, 2021 Mr. Kingdom attended the Land Use and Housing Committee with members 

and neighbors present to again discuss final plans and stressing the fact that supportive housing 

is necessary to neighborhoods and the city. At that meeting the committee unanimously voted 

to support the project and sent the recommendation to the Board.  

The Neighborhood plan sits silent on supportive housing, but historically has been supportive. 
The city references supportive housing facilities as having one (1) main building, or portion 
thereof, on one (1) zoning lot where persons with mental illness, chemical dependency, 
physical or mental handicaps, and/or persons who have experienced homelessness reside and 
wherein counseling, training, support groups, and/or similar services are provided to the 
residents. The Comprehensive Housing Chapter’s introduction states;  the Housing chapter 
continues to embrace Saint Paul’s decades-old commitment to an all-incomes housing strategy 
by addressing the broad continuum of housing needs and challenges faced by Saint Paul 
residents—from those experiencing homelessness to those in need of affordable housing to 
those wishing to buy a home or rent an apartment. Clearly while not specifically stated the 
intent is clear to support housing that is necessary for residents needing additional support 
and/or a safe place, to live, to recover or experience homelessness.  

mailto:ed@nenostpaul.org


The plans show a two-story home with a double garage, wide driveway, greenspace, adequate 
setbacks as well as large windows and a front porch. This supportive home fits in the character 
of the neighborhood which is home to older housing stock. Building a supportive home on this 
property will not impede development but could in fact start additional development in the 
neighborhood. An example is a rezone application the committee heard regarding the HRA 
building a residential unit on a property nearby.  

We agree with Mr. Kingdom’s assessment regarding the need for supportive homes, the 

statistics mentioned in his proposal and the need for culturally relevant programs in the city. 

The North End Neighborhood’s Board of Directors support the conditional use permit and 

modification of the required distance.  

Thank-you for your consideration of our recommendation and if you have any questions please 

connect with us at the numbers above. 

 

Regards, 

 

 

Vito Sauro 

Board Chair 

 

Cc: Ward 1 

Menaka Mohan-Planning and Economic Development 

Allan Kingdom 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
An AA-EEO Employer 
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